WBEHDUSING CORPORN

SCO 74-75, BANK SQUARE SECTOR 17-B,CHANDIGARH — 160017
Email id: dgmcomml.pswc@punjab.gov.in  Ph:0172-5197849

BUMNIB STATE

No. PWC/Comml./CS-2/F-1/3495-2511 723, Dated: S4-05- 9023

To
All the District mangers,
PSWC.

Sub: Tariff of notified commodities by Central Warehousing
Corporation for the year 2023-24.

Refer to the subject cited above.

Find enclosed herewith a copy of tariff revised by CWC w.e.f.
01.04.2023 applicable on the notified commodities with the direction
to implement the revised storage charges for the year 2023-24 in
letter and spirit w.e.f. 01.04.2023 onwards.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Encls: (17 Pages) 2\{,6}9}

anager (Comml.)
for Managing Directg{r(

No. PWC/Comml./CS-2/F-1/ $5/9-22 /23, Dated: ,?9‘05'89 273
A copy of above is forwarded to:

1. All the Branch Officers, PSWC for information and necessary
action. MFA, PSWC is requested to monitor/ensure the
realization of storage charges by DMs, PSWC as per revised
tariff.

2. CTO, PSWC with the request to update/upload tariff on PSWC

website.
%M%ul-«fu
anager (Comml.)
s

For Office use only
Dak Portal Ref. No.
Date
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CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION
(A Govt. of India Undertaking)

- E fa'q HIBRUIWarehausing for Everyone

CW(C CO-CDOCOST/4/2022-COMM Date: 28.04.2023

The Regional Manager

Central Warehousing Corporation

Regional Office,

Ahmedabad / Bangalore / Bhopal / Chandigarh / Chennai / Delhi /

Guwahati / Hyderabad / Jaipur / Kochi / Kolkata / Lucknow / Mumbai / Patna

Sub.: Revision of storage tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2023 at Central Warehouses.....reg.
Sir/fMadam,

In reference to this office letter No. CWC CO-CDOCOST/4/2022-COMM
dated 15.03.2023 regarding revision of tariff for FY 23-24 w.e.f. 01.04.2023, this office
received feedbacks from Regional Offices which has been reviewed and the Competent
Authaority has finalized the tariff with few amendments in tariff circulated vide abovesaid
letter dated: 15.03.2023. The tariff has been finalized for FY 23-24 based on
recommendations/feedbacks received from RMs, taking into account the business
scenario, market conditions and increase in establishment and operational cost, repair &
renovation costs and other relevant factors.

1. The Area Basis Tariff for all existing warehouses has been revised in line with the
recommendations of RMs, occupancy of the WHs, Depositors’ profile and market
rate in the locality. The Warehouse wise category, DWT Area Rates (Gross/Net} in
Sq. ft., Special DWT Area Rates {Gross/Net) in Sq. ft., Bonded Rates (Gross) in Sq.
ft. and Fertilizer Rates in MT are enclosed as Annexure-I.

2. The Commodity wise Tariff (Bag Basis) has been kept unchanged and all the
commodities, whose tariff was fixed during FY22-23, have been included in the
tariff. If any such commodity or any new commodity is received at the
warehouses, the proposal for the same may be sent to CO for fixation of storage
tariff accordingly. The revised Commodity wise tariff is enclosed as Annexure-il.

3. The Special Commodity Tariff for Farmers & Traders (Bag Basis) which was issued
last year dated 14.09.2022 has been kept unchanged and all the commodities,
whose tariff was fixed during FY 2022-23, have been included in this Special tariff.
The Special Tariff is enclosed as Annexure-lil.

4, Tariff for CClI Cotton Bales (Management and Hired WHs), Weighment Charges,
Metals storage, Cold Storage Vashi, Ambad (Nashik) charges has also been revised
and attached as Annexure-IV.

5. The Special Tariff for Wheat w.e.f. 01.04.2023 is enclosed at Annexure-V.

6. It has been noticed thatin the inventory management of books, the establishment
cost is higher than inventory management of other products stored under SDWT
due to various varieties of books. Therefore, the tariff for 'BOOKS' stored under
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SDWT has been fixed and retained at 36% higher than DWT tariff as per Annexure-
Vi,

7. Preservation Charges shall be applicable as per this office letter dated 24.04.2023
attached as Annexure VII.

8. In case of utilization on Dedicated Warehousing Terms {DWT) being inbuilt annual
escalation clause, the annual escalation of tariff as per the agreement shall
continue to be applicable from due date (date of anniversary).

9. For the calculation of the storage charges the existing applicable tariff is on weekly

basis in respect of stock received and delivered during the first month itself, i.e.
for first week, it is 44% of monthly tariff, for two weeks, it is 68% of monthly tariff,
for three weeks, it is 88% of monthly tariff and for four week and upto 30days, it
is full monthly tariff; beyond first 30 days the weekly rate is 25% of monthly tariff.
Month means a period of 30days. The minimum period for which storage charges
are payable is one week (7 days).
The same has been revised and it has been decided by CA that now onwards the
storage charges shall be charged on the basis of actual numbers of day’s utilization
instead of weekly basis. For the purpose of calculating number of days in respect
of stock under storage, both the date of receipt and date of delivery are to be
included while calculating the storage charges. A storage period of 30 days shall
be considered as a month and for 30 days or multiple of 30 days monthly tariff
shall be charged. For lesser number of days than 30 days the storage charge shall
be calculated on day basis. For example:-

(a) If the stock is received on 15 April 2023 and either fully or partially delivered
on 05th May 2023, the number of days utilized shall be (16+5) 21 days. The storage
charges shall be calculated as under:

Storage Charges= (Number of day’s utilized (21} x Number of Bags x Monthly
Storage Tariff) / 30.

(b} If the stock is received on 15 th April 2023 and either fully or partially delivered
on 07 th July 2023, the number of days utilized shall be (16+31+30+7) 84 days i.e.
02 Months (Period of 30 days means a month) and 24 days. The storage charges
shall be calculated as under:

Storage Charges= [(Number of Bags x Monthly Storage Tariff x 2)] + [(Number of
day’s utilized beyond two months (24) x Number of Bags x Monthly Storage Tariff)
/ 30].

10. In order to rationalize/ decrease the number of warehouse categories, the high
rated tariff categories where the number of warehouses are less, have been
reviewed and warehouses falling in such category has been
upgraded/downgraded depending upon the RM’s recommendations, depositor
profile and business aspect of the center. The Warehouse Categories have been
revised to 11.

11. Bonded area tariff shall be applicable only for custom notified warehouses, if any
Time Barred bond (TBB)/seized/confiscated cargo are lying in such warehouses
those are not custom notified then the storage charges shall be applicable as per
SDWT rates.
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12. FCl Gunny Bales: Separate bills to be generated for food grain and gunny bales
stared within reserved space. The bills for food grain stored will not attract GST,
however, bills for storage of gunny bales in reserved space will attract GST.

For example; at any center FCI has reservation of 5000 MT and out of this 5000
MT capacity FCl stored 100 MT of gunny bales and 4900 MT of food-grain, in this
scenario the separate bills will be raised for 4900 MT food-grain on reservation
rates (without GST) and for 100 MT gunny bales on reservation rates {with
applicable GST).

13. Storage/MF tariff for CFS/ICD/ICP/ACCs/RWCs may continue to be fixed for each
center depending on its location, availability of business and quantum of
competition. However, RM may send the proposal for revision of tariff if not
considered/revised already. Under no circumstances the existing tariff will be
continued beyond 01.04.2023 without CO approval.

14, Tariff with regard to FCl on guarantee basis is regulated by the Ministry, based on
recommendations of Chief Advisor Cost (CAC), Ministry of Finance and the same
shall be circulated as and when revised.

15. No rebate may be allowed without approval of Corporate Office except under DoP
of RMs. The existing rebate of 10% to Co-operatives/ Agri Start-ups and 30% to
Farmers i.e. bonafide agriculturist only for the storage of their products as per Para
7 of CO circular issued vide letter No. CWC-BD/II-Tariff/91 dated 13.01.1992 may
be continued. Rebate on account of bulk storage, longer term storage and other
special circumstances shall be decided on case-to-case basis with the prior
approval of Corporate Office if it is beyond the DoP of RMs. Rebate already offered
will continue till expiry of period agreed upon.

16. It may be ensured and confirmed that tariff of all the warehouses under your
jurisdiction has been revised and implemented. Further tariff for any other general
warehouse/commaodity which has not been included in the revised tariff may be
brought to the knowledge of CO for fixation/revision. If any center has been closed
and still appearing in tariff, the same may be intimated to CO.

17. For those WHs, where SDWT tariff FY23-24 are lower than FY 22-23 tariff and there
is any discount applicable to any depositor, the discount given to the depositors
shall be discontinued.

18. For Hired WHs, where due to revised SDWT tariff FY23-24 the profit margin is not
achieved, the financial viability of such centres may be reviewed by RMs and
recommendation for category up-gradation should be submitted to CO for
consideration.

19. Goods and Service Tax/any other tax as levied by the Central/State Govt. or local
bodies, if any, will be charged extra wherever applicable, in addition to storage,
insurance charges, weighment charges etc.

20.RM  should bring out a booklet containing tariff for various
warehouses/commodities in the Region and may communicate to concerned
Warehouses/Depositors. It should also contain general terms and conditions for
storage/delivery etc.
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Itis advised to re-check the revised tariff and intimate if there is any disparity on or before
01.05.2023 so that the same may be reviewed at the Corporate Office. It is also directed
to strictly implement the revised tariff and monitor its impact on the income of the
centers.

Please acknowledge the receipt of this letter and bring the revised tariff to the notice of
all concerned Depositors/Customers in your region for implementation.

Digitally signed by RAJEEV
KUMAR BANSAL
Date: 2023.04.28 16:33:14
+05'30'
(Rajeev Kumar Bansal)
Group General Manager {Comm.)
Enclosed: As Above

Copy to:

1) The GGM (Systems}, CWC, CO, New Delhi- For kind information and with request
to incorporate the same in WMS and uploading at the CWC website.

2) The GGM (Finance), CWC, CO, New Delhi-For kind information.

3) The GM (Technical), CWC, CO, New Delhi-For kind information.

4) PS to MD, CWC, CO, New Delhi for kind information.

5} PS to Director (M&CP), CWC, CO, New Delhi for kind information.

6} PS to Director (Finance}, CWC, CO, New Delhi for kind information.
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oWT | DWT(Net|] SDWT | SDWT (Net o Bonded
Fertilizer
WH {Gross Area| Area per (Gross Area] Area per per per sq. ft.
Sr.No. Warehouse Category per sq. ft. | sq. ft. per | persq. ft. sq. ft. MT/month per week
permonth] month |per month] month Rate Gross Area
Tariff) Tariff) Tariff) Tariff} Tariff
v REGION-CHANDIGARH
E STATE-HARYANA
1 ASSANDH 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
2 BARHI 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
3 BHIWANI 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
4  |CHARKHI DADRI 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
5 CW BIBIPUR (JIND) 780 16.45 22.50 18.13 24.82
] FATEHABAD 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
7 |GURGAON 1770 45.45 62.18 50.00 68.41
8 [HISSAR 780 16.45 22.50 18.13 24,82 110
9 INDRI 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
10 |JAGADHARI 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
11 |JAGADHARI{HIRED]) 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
12 |KAITHAL 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
13 |KARNAL-l 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28 110
14 |KARNAL-I 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
15 |KUNDLI 1400 26.68 36.53 29.37 40.15
16 [LADWA 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
17 [MANDI ADAMPUR 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
18 |NARAINGARH 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 2343
19 [NARWANA 780 16.45 22.50 18.13 24.82 110
20 |JROHTAK 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43 95
21 |SIRSA 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
22 |SONEPAT 780 16.45 22.50 18.13 24.82 110
23 [TOHANA (PEG) 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
24 JUKLANA 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
F ISTATE-PUNIAB
25 |ABOHAR- 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
26 |AUTWAL 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
27 JAMRITSAR 1090 23.98 32.81 26.40 36.16
28 |AMRITSAR BD (PEG) 1090 23.98 32.81 26.40 36.16
29 [BATHINDA (PEG} 950 20.64 28.26 22.77 31.14
30 [BHOGPUR 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
31 |BUDLADA(HIRED} 740 15.53 21.25 17.11 23.43
32 JCHANALON 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
33 |FAZILKA 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
34 |GARSHANKAR 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
35 |GURDASPUR 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
36 JHOSHIARPUR 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
37 |LUDHIANA 1090 23.98 32.81 26.40 36.16 9.67
38 |mANDI GOBINDGARH 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
39 JMANSA 740 15.53 21.25 17.11 23.43
40 IMOGA-! 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
41 [MOGA-Il (PEG) 860 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
42 |MOHAL 1650 39.32 53.82 43.31 59.30 14.78
43 |MUKTSAR 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 2343
44 INABHA 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
45 |NABHA BD 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 23.43
46 |PATHANKOT BD 740 15.53 21.29 17.11 2343
47 [JROPAR ({PEG) B60 19.43 26.58 21.38 29.28
RAJEEV KUMAR eavsomian savsaL
BANSAL Date 20230428 17:45:13
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DWT DWT [Net SDWT SDWT {Net N Bonded
Fertilizer
WH |l(Gross Areal Area per ](Gross Area] Area per per per sq. ft.
Sr.No. Warehouse Category per sq. ft. | sq. ft. per § per sq. ft. sq. ft. MT/month per week
per month] month | permonth| month Rate Gross Area
Tariff) Tariff) Tariff) Tariff} Tariff
IV |REGION-CHANDIGARH
48 [SIRHIND | 80 | 1943 | 2658 | 2138 | 2928 | |
G |STATE-HIMACHAL PRADESH
49 JDEHRA (PEG) 780 16.45 22.50 18.13 24.82
50 |MANDI 780 16.45 22.50 18.13 24.32
51 |SOLAN 780 16.45 22.50 18,13 24.82
H UT-CHANDIGARH
52 JCHANDIGARH | 1770 { 4545 | 6218 | 5000 | 6841 | | 1748

NOTE :- STORAGE TARIFF FOR OPEN AREA WILL BE 60% OF COVERED AREA RATE IN GENERAL
WAREHOUSING SEGMENT & EXPORT WAREHOUSE ATTACHED TO CFS/ICD AND 75% QF COVERED AREA
RATE FOR BONDED WH.

RAJEEV

BANSAL

KUMAR parr oo passaL

Date: 2023.04 28
17:45:25 +05'30°
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Annexure-lV

A. Metal Tariff w.e.f 01.04.2023:
The applicable metal tariff w.e.f. 01.04.2023 is as follows:

Sr No Cities Revised rate for FY 2023-24
(per MT/month) In Rs.
1 Delhi & Mumbai 423
2 Kolkata, Chennai, Hyderabad, WHs in NCR 300
Delhi
3 Other cities 257

Note: GST and any other Govt. taxes/levies (if applicable shall be charged extra) while
other terms and condition will remain same.

B. Tariff applicable for Storage of Book wef 01.04.2023:

The Tariff applicable for storage of Books of depositors such as M/s NCERT, NIOS,
State Textbook Corporations etc shall be levied as per Annexure-V1.

C. Cold Storage Tariff w.e.f, 01.04.2023:
L CW Vashi:
Rs.1553.00 per Sq. Mir. per month i.e. Rs.144.33 per Sq ft per month for FY 2023-24.
1L CFS, Ambad (Nasik):
Commodity wise tariff is furnished below:

{Onion)
Storage charges: Rs.1.75/- per kg per month plus Insurance charges @ Rs.0.05 per 100
Rupee value of stock per month.

The storage charges are to be levied for minimum of one month and on monthly basis
irrespective of storage period i.e. even if the stock stored for 1 week, storage charges for
entire month have to be levied.

Handling charges: Rs.2.25/- per kg. This includes Unloading charges, Loading charges,
Sorting and Grading charges, Reheating charges and Repacking charges.

(Grapes)

Precooling and Storage charges: Rs.3/- per kg per month plus Insurance charges @
Rs.0.05 per 100 Rupee value of stock per month.

The storage charges are to be levied for minimum of one month and on monthly basis
irrespective of storage period i.e. even if the stock stored for [ week, storage charges for
entire month have to be levied.

Handling charges: Rs 6/- per kg. This includes Unloading at Pack house, Grading and
Sorting charges, Packing charges and Loading the cargo into export container charges.

(Pomegranate)

Precooling and Storage charges: Rs.3/- per kg per month plus Insurance charges @
Rs.0.05 per 100 Rupee value of stock per month.
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The storage charges are to be levied for minimum of one month and on monthly basis
irrespective of storage period i.e. even if the stocks stored for 1 week, storage charges for
entire month have to be levied.

Handling charges: Rs.5/- per kg. This includes Unloading at Pack house, Grading and
Sorting charges, Packing charges and Loading the cargo into export container charges.

Other commodities: If any commodities are likely to be stored, the tariff for the same
will be decided and published accordingly.

Note: The Cold Storage tariff for CFS Ambad (Nasik) is valid upto 30.09.2023.
., CCI Management warehouses w.e.f 01.04.2023:

The tariff for CCI management charges has been fixed at Rs. 40.00 per MT/month (GST
extra) for FY 2023-24 for CCI cotton bales.

For other management warehouses concerned Regional Office should submit a detailed
proposal for fixing the revised rate of storage charges.

. CCI Hired Godowns w.e.f. 01.04.2023:

The tariff applicable for own godowns will be applicable for hired godowns also in case
of CCI but with a maximum cap of Rs. 66.83 per bales per month.

. Lorry Weighment Charges w.e.f. 01.04.2023:

Rs. 67.79/-Per vehicle loaded/empty (excluding GST & other taxes applicable) for upto
10 MT vehicle. i.e. Rs 80.00/- per vehicle loaded/empty (including 18% GST applicable.)

Rs.135.59/- per vehicle loaded/empty (excluding GST & other taxes applicable) for
above 10 MT vehicle. i.e. Rs 160.00/- per vehicle loaded/empty (including 18% GST
applicable.)

. Preservation Charges for DWT & S-DWT users:

Preservation Charges shall be applicable as per this office letter dated 24.04.2023
attached as Annexure VIL

. Initial Fumigation Charges:

Initial Fumigation Charges shall be Rs.16/- per MT or Rs. 0.80 per 50kg bag applicable
to all Warchouses.

Insurance Charge:

Insurance is to be charged separately except for food grains where the tariff is fixed
including of insurance. Insurance charges may continue to be charged @ Rs.0.05 per 100
Rupee value of stock per month.
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